



1 . tab1 CIDREFYR DRCHGBY CIDRCODE CIDRVERX CIDRACNF DSEGSPMT

-> tabulation of CIDREFYR

DISCIPLINARY YEAR	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
2010	133,173	31.34	31.34
2011	136,835	32.21	63.55
2012	129,298	30.43	93.98
2013	25,567	6.02	100.00
Total	424,873	100.00	

-> tabulation of DRCHGBY

DISCIPLINARY CHARGE LEVEL	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
APPEAL	16,333	3.84	3.84
DISCP HEAR OFFC	133,252	31.36	35.21
UNIT	275,288	64.79	100.00
Total	424,873	100.00	

-> tabulation of CIDRCODE

DISCIPLINARY INFRACTION CODE	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
ACTIVE RIOTER	1,506	0.35	0.35
ASSAULT ANOTHER W/SEX INT	13	0.00	0.36
ASSAULT INMATE W/SEX INT	69	0.02	0.37
ASSAULT PERSON W/WEAPON	8,221	1.93	2.31
ASSAULT STAFF W/SEX INT	255	0.06	2.37
ASSAULT STAFF W/WEAPON	4,634	1.09	3.46
ASSAULT STAFF-INSTIGATE/PROVOK	87	0.02	3.48
ASSAULT STAFF/THROWING LIQUIDS	2,977	0.70	4.18
ASSLT INMATE/THROWING LIQUIDS	1,016	0.24	4.42
ASSLT OTHER W/UNLIKELY INJ	865	0.20	4.62
ASSLT STAFF W/UNLIKELY INJ	1,155	0.27	4.90
ATTEMPT CLASS A OFFENSE	7,971	1.88	6.77
ATTEMPT CLASS B OFFENSE	3,482	0.82	7.59
ATTEMPT CLASS C OFFENSE	2,400	0.56	8.16
ATTEMPT CLASS D OFFENSE	343	0.08	8.24
BARTER/TRADE/LOAN MONEY	5,634	1.33	9.56
BED VIOLATION	223	0.05	9.61
CREATE OFFENSIVE CONDITION	1,843	0.43	10.05
DAMAGE STATE/ANOTHERS PROPERTY	5,977	1.41	11.46
DETONATING EXPLOSIVES	81	0.02	11.47
DISOBEY ORDER	95,788	22.55	34.02
ESCAPE	1,193	0.28	34.30
EXTORTION/STRONG ARM	589	0.14	34.44
FAKE ILLNESS	862	0.20	34.64
FALSE ALLEGATIONS ON STAFF	1,146	0.27	34.91
FALSE INFO CLASS A OFFENSE	342	0.08	34.99
FALSE INFO CLASS B OFFENSE	241	0.06	35.05
FIGHT W/WEAPON OR REQ. OUT. MED	3,347	0.79	35.84
FIGHTING	14,798	3.48	39.32
FLOOD CELL	2,488	0.59	39.91
FORGERY	306	0.07	39.98
GAMBLING	1,815	0.43	40.40
HIGH RISK ACT	7,723	1.82	42.22
ILLEGAL CLOTH/LINEN/SHEETS	2,536	0.60	42.82
INHALE SUBSTANCE	236	0.06	42.87
INTERFERE W/STAFF	5,313	1.25	44.12
INVOLVEMENT W/GANG OR STG	13,110	3.09	47.21
LEAVE\QUIT COMM BASED PROGRAM	314	0.07	47.28

LEGAL ASSISTANCE	132	0.03	47.32
LOCK TAMPERING	12,897	3.04	50.35
MI SUSE SUPPLIES	411	0.10	50.45
MI SUSE/UNAUTH-USE PHONE/MAIL	6,299	1.48	51.93
NEGLIGENTLY PERFORM DUTIES	1,566	0.37	52.30
NO THREAT CONTRABAND	12,128	2.85	55.15
OFFER/ACCEPT BRIBE ANOTHER	204	0.05	55.20
OFFER/ACCEPT BRIBE STAFF	1,517	0.36	55.56
POSS AUDIO/VIDEO/IMAGE DEVICE	6,191	1.46	57.02
POSS MONEY/UNAUTHORIZED FUNDS	1,742	0.41	57.43
POSSESS EXCESS STAMPS	1,695	0.40	57.82
PROFANE LANGUAGE	43,348	10.20	68.03
PROVOKE ASSAULT	494	0.12	68.14
REFUSE SUBMIT/DRUG/BREATH TEST	3,114	0.73	68.88
SELF INJURY	1,817	0.43	69.30
SELL/MI SUSE MEDICATION	6,286	1.48	70.78
SET A FIRE	1,139	0.27	71.05
SEXUAL ACT	19,247	4.53	75.58
SUBSTANCE POSSESSION	12,856	3.03	78.61
TAKING HOSTAGE(S)	108	0.03	78.63
THEFT CANTEEN INV/CASH	129	0.03	78.66
THEFT OF PROPERTY	8,408	1.98	80.64
THREATEN TO HARM/INJURE STAFF	11,497	2.71	83.35
UNAUTHORIZED LEAVE	13,210	3.11	86.46
UNAUTHORIZED LOCATION	13,465	3.17	89.63
UNAUTHORIZED TOBACCO USE	33,726	7.94	97.56
UNCLEAN BODY	238	0.06	97.62
UNKEMPT ROOM	366	0.09	97.71
UNWANTED COMMUNICATE W/VICTIMS	66	0.02	97.72
VERBAL THREAT	2,320	0.55	98.27
VIOLATE NC LAW	164	0.04	98.31
WEAPON POSSESSION	6,548	1.54	99.85
WRK STOPPAGE/COMM. WORK CREW	646	0.15	100.00
Total	424,873	100.00	

-> tabulation of CIDRVERX

DISCI. INFRACTION VERDICT CODE	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
????????????????????????????????????	640	0.15	0.15
COUNSELED	14,971	3.52	3.67
DISMISSED	39,482	9.29	12.97
GUILTY	220,781	51.96	64.93
NOT GUILTY	2,187	0.51	65.45
RE-INVESTIGATE	12,285	2.89	68.34
REFER DHO	134,527	31.66	100.00
Total	424,873	100.00	

-> tabulation of CIDRACNF

DISCI. SEGREGATION TIME (DAYS)	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
00	2,012	0.94	0.94
01	39	0.02	0.95
02	24	0.01	0.97
03	27	0.01	0.98
04	13	0.01	0.98
05	1,261	0.59	1.57
06	24	0.01	1.58
07	213	0.10	1.68
08	188	0.09	1.77
09	15	0.01	1.78
10	6,486	3.02	4.79

11	24	0.01	4.80
12	158	0.07	4.88
13	26	0.01	4.89
14	26	0.01	4.90
15	95,209	44.29	49.19
16	6	0.00	49.19
17	3	0.00	49.19
18	7	0.00	49.20
19	4	0.00	49.20
20	5,623	2.62	51.81
21	6	0.00	51.82
22	13	0.01	51.82
23	10	0.00	51.83
24	5	0.00	51.83
25	738	0.34	52.17
26	5	0.00	52.18
27	7	0.00	52.18
28	2	0.00	52.18
29	1	0.00	52.18
30	67,091	31.21	83.39
32	1	0.00	83.39
33	2	0.00	83.39
35	100	0.05	83.44
40	411	0.19	83.63
42	1	0.00	83.63
43	1	0.00	83.63
45	28,304	13.17	96.79
50	205	0.10	96.89
55	3	0.00	96.89
60	6,684	3.11	100.00
Total	214,978	100.00	

-> tabulation of DSEGSPMT

DSEG DAYS SUSPENDED(N MONTHS)	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0	522	0.72	0.72
1	4,902	6.77	7.49
2	3,681	5.09	12.58
3	41,308	57.08	69.66
4	5,240	7.24	76.90
5	105	0.15	77.04
6	16,616	22.96	100.00
Total	72,374	100.00	

- 2 .
- 3 . gen CIDRACNF_n=real(CIDRACNF)
(209895 missing values generated)
- 4 . gen DSEGSPMT_n=real(DSEGSPMT)
(352499 missing values generated)

5 .
 6 . sum CIDRACNF_n if DRCHGBY=="APPEAL"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
CIDRACNF_n	14884	32.87967	15.42621	0	60

7 . sum CIDRACNF_n if DRCHGBY=="DISCP HEAR OFFC"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
CIDRACNF_n	101819	28.29457	13.58137	0	60

8 . sum CIDRACNF_n if DRCHGBY=="UNIT"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
CIDRACNF_n	98275	20.20619	8.978995	0	45

9 .
 10 . sum DSEGSPMT_n if DRCHGBY=="APPEAL"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
DSEGSPMT_n	2015	3.897767	1.494934	0	6

11 . sum DSEGSPMT_n if DRCHGBY=="DISCP HEAR OFFC"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
DSEGSPMT_n	25908	3.70264	1.332845	0	6

12 . sum DSEGSPMT_n if DRCHGBY=="UNIT"

Variable	Obs	Mean	Std. Dev.	Min	Max
DSEGSPMT_n	44451	3.455198	1.566246	0	6